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4.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:519000, Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.83 -25 44.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 24.1 -66.79 -25 41.79 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 918.346 -55.57 -25 30.57 Pass 9701 

1000 2540 1 RMS 2539 -45.24 -25 20.24 Pass 1541 

2540 2650 1 RMS 2582.35 6.88 60 53.12 Pass 401 

2650 3000 1 RMS 2650 -45.18 -25 20.18 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6975 -56.54 -25 31.54 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24122 -42.7 -25 17.7 Pass 19503 
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4.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:519000, Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.04 -25 44.04 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 26.08 -65.61 -25 40.61 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 891.128 -54.78 -25 29.78 Pass 9701 

1000 2540 1 RMS 2540 -46 -25 21 Pass 1541 

2540 2650 1 RMS 2581.25 20.59 60 39.41 Pass 401 

2650 3000 1 RMS 2970.25 -45.39 -25 20.39 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6927 -56.78 -25 31.78 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24103 -42.62 -25 17.62 Pass 19503 
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4.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:519000, Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:77) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.3 -25 44.3 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 19.75 -65.83 -25 40.83 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 839.2 -55.71 -25 30.71 Pass 9701 

1000 2540 1 RMS 2526 -45.58 -25 20.58 Pass 1541 

2540 2650 1 RMS 2608.75 20.72 60 39.28 Pass 401 

2650 3000 1 RMS 2979.875 -45.34 -25 20.34 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6957 -56.52 -25 31.52 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24124 -42.43 -25 17.43 Pass 19503 
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4.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:521000, Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:78, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.34 -25 45.34 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -65.96 -25 40.96 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 964.577 -54.63 -25 29.63 Pass 9701 

1000 2540 1 RMS 2531 -45.42 -25 20.42 Pass 1541 

2540 2650 1 RMS 2593.35 6.98 60 53.02 Pass 401 

2650 3000 1 RMS 2650 -42.85 -25 17.85 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 3850 -48.47 -25 23.47 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 19124 -38.26 -25 13.26 Pass 19503 
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4.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:521000, Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.73 -25 43.73 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 11.51 -65.37 -25 40.37 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 600.9 -55.46 -25 30.46 Pass 9701 

1000 2540 1 RMS 2522 -45.76 -25 20.76 Pass 1541 

2540 2650 1 RMS 2591.15 20.53 60 39.47 Pass 401 

2650 3000 1 RMS 2973.75 -45.43 -25 20.43 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6964 -56.47 -25 31.47 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25490 -42.63 -25 17.63 Pass 19503 
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4.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:521000, Bandwidth:30, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:77) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.93 -25 45.93 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 25.02 -66.56 -25 41.56 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 725.6 -55 -25 30 Pass 9701 

1000 2540 1 RMS 2186 -46.11 -25 21.11 Pass 1541 

2540 2650 1 RMS 2618.925 20.77 60 39.23 Pass 401 

2650 3000 1 RMS 2962.375 -45.46 -25 20.46 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6985 -56.34 -25 31.34 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25034 -42.62 -25 17.62 Pass 19503 
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4.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:518000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.93 -25 45.93 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 16.21 -65.85 -25 40.85 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 636.4 -55.53 -25 30.53 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2530 -44.43 -25 19.43 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2572.25 5.63 60 54.37 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2972.8 -45.21 -25 20.21 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6989 -56.32 -25 31.32 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25455 -42.64 -25 17.64 Pass 19503 
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4.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:518000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.11 -25 45.11 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 17.17 -65.47 -25 40.47 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 735.1 -55.21 -25 30.21 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2509 -46.25 -25 21.25 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2570.95 20.58 60 39.42 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2967.7 -45.41 -25 20.41 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6993 -56.85 -25 31.85 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25092 -42.75 -25 17.75 Pass 19503 
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4.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:518000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -70.6 -25 45.6 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.61 -64.08 -25 39.08 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 879.02 -55.54 -25 30.54 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2529 -45.85 -25 20.85 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2608.975 20.65 60 39.35 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2973.65 -45.31 -25 20.31 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6966 -56.18 -25 31.18 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24140 -42.35 -25 17.35 Pass 19503 
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4.22. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:519000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.95 -25 43.95 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.38 -66.6 -25 41.6 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 883.423 -55.34 -25 30.34 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2529 -44.87 -25 19.87 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2579.075 5.68 60 54.32 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2660 -44.35 -25 19.35 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6971 -56.88 -25 31.88 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24119 -42.42 -25 17.42 Pass 19503 
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4.23. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:519000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.42 -25 43.42 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.66 -66.5 -25 41.5 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 876.018 -55.54 -25 30.54 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2490 -46.1 -25 21.1 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2576.15 20.69 60 39.31 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2972.8 -45.2 -25 20.2 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6985 -56.41 -25 31.41 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24582 -42.7 -25 17.7 Pass 19503 
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4.24. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:519000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.98 -25 43.98 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.97 -65.11 -25 40.11 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.8 -55.36 -25 30.36 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2527 -46.14 -25 21.14 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2613.85 20.76 60 39.24 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2974.5 -45.32 -25 20.32 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6977 -56.14 -25 31.14 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25412 -42.86 -25 17.86 Pass 19503 
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4.25. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:520000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.14 -25 44.14 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 25.15 -65.52 -25 40.52 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 916.244 -55.58 -25 30.58 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2522 -45.61 -25 20.61 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2582 5.62 60 54.38 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2660 -43.56 -25 18.56 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 3876 -51.09 -25 26.09 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23275 -38.65 -25 13.65 Pass 19503 
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4.26. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:520000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.07 -25 44.07 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 15.41 -66.17 -25 41.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 712.6 -55.61 -25 30.61 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2519 -45.81 -25 20.81 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2581.025 20.62 60 39.38 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2964.3 -45.54 -25 20.54 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6997 -56.84 -25 31.84 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25143 -42.28 -25 17.28 Pass 19503 
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4.27. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:520000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.26 -25 45.26 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 5.56 -65.51 -25 40.51 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.04 -55.47 -25 30.47 Pass 9701 

1000 2530 1 RMS 2516 -45.82 -25 20.82 Pass 1531 

2530 2660 1 RMS 2619.05 20.51 60 39.49 Pass 401 

2660 3000 1 RMS 2979.6 -45.36 -25 20.36 Pass 401 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6911 -56.66 -25 31.66 Pass 4001 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24173 -42.23 -25 17.23 Pass 19503 
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1. n77(3450-3550) 

1.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:630668, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Swee

p 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -71.17 -13 58.17 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -70.82 -13 57.82 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 772.5 -61.06 -13 48.06 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.41 -13 35.41 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -31.41 -13 18.41 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3467.3 9.92 60 50.08 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6887 -61.04 -13 48.04 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25198 -42.47 -13 29.47 Pass 19503 
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1.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:630668, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Swee

p 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.86 -13 58.86 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69.99 -13 56.99 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 820.4 -61.44 -13 48.44 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.35 -13 35.35 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.85 -13 30.85 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 21.59 60 38.41 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3758 -56.09 -13 43.09 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25498 -42.77 -13 29.77 Pass 19503 
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1.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:630668, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Swee

p 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -71.34 -13 58.34 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -69.79 -13 56.79 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 884.123 -61.08 -13 48.08 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2881 -48.62 -13 35.62 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.8 -13 30.8 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3469.1 21.7 60 38.3 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3776 -55.08 -13 42.08 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25202 -42.84 -13 29.84 Pass 19503 
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1.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.39 -13 59.39 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.29 -68.97 -13 55.97 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 876.418 -60.85 -13 47.85 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3027 -43.84 -13 30.84 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3506.6 9.83 60 50.17 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6945 -60.8 -13 47.8 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25199 -43.04 -13 30.04 Pass 19503 
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1.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -73.41 -13 60.41 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -70.4 -13 57.4 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 450.6 -61.2 -13 48.2 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2858 -48.58 -13 35.58 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.69 -13 30.69 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3491 21.85 60 38.15 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3798 -56.23 -13 43.23 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25182 -42.82 -13 29.82 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 611 of 734 

 

1.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.15 -13 59.15 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.48 -70.7 -13 57.7 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 890.628 -61.35 -13 48.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2873 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.86 -13 30.86 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3509 22.05 60 37.95 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3816 -56.18 -13 43.18 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25835 -42.91 -13 29.91 Pass 19503 
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1.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:636000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.54 -13 59.54 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.23 -69.19 -13 56.19 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 982.588 -61.35 -13 48.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2884 -48.66 -13 35.66 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.82 -13 30.82 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3544.7 10.11 60 49.89 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -31.62 -13 18.62 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25452 -42.91 -13 29.91 Pass 19503 
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1.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:636000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.55 -13 58.55 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -69.45 -13 56.45 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 993.195 -60.66 -13 47.66 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.63 -13 35.63 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.84 -13 30.84 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3530.9 22.16 60 37.84 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3567 -52.68 -13 39.68 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25800 -43.05 -13 30.05 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 614 of 734 

 

1.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:636000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -72.53 -13 59.53 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.51 -13 56.51 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 874.717 -61.55 -13 48.55 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3026 -43.88 -13 30.88 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.99 60 38.01 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -52.4 -13 39.4 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25197 -42.83 -13 29.83 Pass 19503 
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1.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.71 -13 59.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -70.68 -13 57.68 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 856.205 -61.59 -13 48.59 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -30.19 -13 17.19 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3494.6 5.33 60 54.67 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -46.46 -13 33.46 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25199 -42.97 -13 29.97 Pass 19503 
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1.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -72.37 -13 59.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.31 -68.34 -13 55.34 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 724.8 -60.99 -13 47.99 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.44 -13 35.44 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3427 -43.77 -13 30.77 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 21.21 60 38.79 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3758 -57.74 -13 44.74 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25208 -42.89 -13 29.89 Pass 19503 
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1.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.37 -13 58.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -69.72 -13 56.72 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 859.507 -61.18 -13 48.18 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2876 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.79 -13 30.79 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3498.8 21.6 60 38.4 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3806 -57.72 -13 44.72 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25854 -42.66 -13 29.66 Pass 19503 
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1.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.69 -13 58.69 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.29 -70.32 -13 57.32 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 861.208 -61.46 -13 48.46 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2889 -48.58 -13 35.58 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -37.18 -13 24.18 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3512.9 5.54 60 54.46 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -37.56 -13 24.56 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25485 -42.68 -13 29.68 Pass 19503 
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1.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.74 -13 58.74 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -70.21 -13 57.21 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 873.916 -61.28 -13 48.28 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3027 -43.85 -13 30.85 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3476.3 21.38 60 38.62 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3571 -53.39 -13 40.39 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25507 -43.12 -13 30.12 Pass 19503 
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1.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -71.89 -13 58.89 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.77 -13 56.77 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 894.13 -61.11 -13 48.11 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3025 -43.81 -13 30.81 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3523.7 21.77 60 38.23 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3571 -52.79 -13 39.79 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25206 -43.16 -13 30.16 Pass 19503 
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1.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -71.62 -13 58.62 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -68.79 -13 55.79 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 747.5 -61.64 -13 48.64 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -43.1 -13 30.1 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3538.1 5.78 60 54.22 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3563 -30.28 -13 17.28 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25829 -42.82 -13 29.82 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 622 of 734 

 

1.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -71.27 -13 58.27 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69.09 -13 56.09 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 987.392 -61.57 -13 48.57 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2864 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3026 -43.82 -13 30.82 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3501.2 21.64 60 38.36 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3596 -54.28 -13 41.28 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25197 -42.55 -13 29.55 Pass 19503 
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1.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -72.95 -13 59.95 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.49 -70.18 -13 57.18 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 851.201 -61.21 -13 48.21 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.61 -13 35.61 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.88 -13 30.88 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.6 21.66 60 38.34 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3572 -49.7 -13 36.7 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25173 -43.17 -13 30.17 Pass 19503 
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1.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.24 -13 58.24 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.26 -13 56.26 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 661.3 -60.79 -13 47.79 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.43 -13 35.43 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3439 -31.94 -13 18.94 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3533.9 2.56 60 57.44 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3564 -32.52 -13 19.52 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25179 -43.12 -13 30.12 Pass 19503 
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1.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.23 -13 58.23 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -69.17 -13 56.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 994.396 -61.59 -13 48.59 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2881 -48.58 -13 35.58 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3432 -41.6 -13 28.6 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 21.04 60 38.96 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3647 -50.9 -13 37.9 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25206 -43.03 -13 30.03 Pass 19503 
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1.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -73.31 -13 60.31 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.33 -69.7 -13 56.7 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.44 -61.46 -13 48.46 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2883 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3036 -43.83 -13 30.83 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.87 60 38.13 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3568 -44.45 -13 31.45 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25830 -42.82 -13 29.82 Pass 19503 
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2. n78(3450-3550) 

2.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:630668, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -71.19 -13 58.19 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -69.95 -13 56.95 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 976.584 -61.28 -13 48.28 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2877 -48.47 -13 35.47 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -30.79 -13 17.79 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3467 9.56 60 50.44 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6941 -61.03 -13 48.03 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25185 -42.86 -13 29.86 Pass 19503 
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2.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:630668, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.77 -13 57.77 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.77 -13 55.77 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 974.283 -60.85 -13 47.85 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2880 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.75 -13 30.75 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 21.36 60 38.64 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3758 -56.66 -13 43.66 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25187 -42.75 -13 29.75 Pass 19503 
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2.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:630668, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -72.23 -13 59.23 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -69 -13 56 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 887.726 -61.08 -13 48.08 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2865 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3469.1 21.57 60 38.43 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3776 -56.75 -13 43.75 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25540 -42.94 -13 29.94 Pass 19503 
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2.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -73.58 -13 60.58 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.57 -70.22 -13 57.22 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 988.192 -61.62 -13 48.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2873 -48.62 -13 35.62 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3026 -43.85 -13 30.85 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3507.2 9.58 60 50.42 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6914 -60.8 -13 47.8 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25135 -43.12 -13 30.12 Pass 19503 
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2.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.12 -13 59.12 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -69.34 -13 56.34 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 970.981 -61.54 -13 48.54 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2887 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3034 -43.85 -13 30.85 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3491 21.64 60 38.36 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3798 -56.69 -13 43.69 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25169 -42.98 -13 29.98 Pass 19503 
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2.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.58 -13 58.58 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.41 -68.78 -13 55.78 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 789.7 -60.76 -13 47.76 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2873 -48.71 -13 35.71 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.81 -13 30.81 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3509 21.77 60 38.23 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3816 -56.77 -13 43.77 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25210 -42.46 -13 29.46 Pass 19503 
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2.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:636000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.69 -13 57.69 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -70.27 -13 57.27 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 884.323 -61.24 -13 48.24 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2881 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.81 -13 30.81 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3544.7 9.9 60 50.1 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -31.12 -13 18.12 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25196 -42.83 -13 29.83 Pass 19503 
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2.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:636000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.016 -72.37 -13 59.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.55 -13 55.55 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 974.183 -60.79 -13 47.79 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3034 -43.87 -13 30.87 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3530.9 21.94 60 38.06 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3567 -51.55 -13 38.55 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25510 -43.04 -13 30.04 Pass 19503 
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2.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:636000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.07 -13 58.07 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -69.9 -13 56.9 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 930.454 -61.39 -13 48.39 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.42 -13 35.42 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3028 -43.76 -13 30.76 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.79 60 38.21 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -51.21 -13 38.21 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25200 -42.63 -13 29.63 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 636 of 734 

 

2.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.83 -13 57.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.45 -69.54 -13 56.54 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 748.8 -61.5 -13 48.5 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2864 -48.45 -13 35.45 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -30.19 -13 17.19 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3488 5.35 60 54.65 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -46.98 -13 33.98 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25197 -42.91 -13 29.91 Pass 19503 
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2.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.63 -13 58.63 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.4 -69.36 -13 56.36 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 955.07 -61.25 -13 48.25 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2868 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3025 -43.81 -13 30.81 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 21.16 60 38.84 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3758 -58.08 -13 45.08 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25184 -42.86 -13 29.86 Pass 19503 
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2.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.11 -13 59.11 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.37 -69.76 -13 56.76 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 887.826 -61.19 -13 48.19 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2876 -48.62 -13 35.62 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3033 -43.82 -13 30.82 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3498.8 21.43 60 38.57 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3806 -57.56 -13 44.56 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25201 -42.81 -13 29.81 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 639 of 734 

 

2.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -73 -13 60 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.4 -69.87 -13 56.87 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 891.428 -61.46 -13 48.46 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.4 -13 35.4 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -37.54 -13 24.54 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3519.5 5.39 60 54.61 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -38.37 -13 25.37 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25503 -43.21 -13 30.21 Pass 19503 
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2.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.55 -13 59.55 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.38 -70.33 -13 57.33 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 896.932 -61.48 -13 48.48 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2863 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3033 -43.83 -13 30.83 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3476.3 21.36 60 38.64 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3571 -51.88 -13 38.88 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25185 -43.06 -13 30.06 Pass 19503 
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2.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -73.27 -13 60.27 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.4 -71.17 -13 58.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 985.09 -61.11 -13 48.11 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2877 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.79 -13 30.79 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3523.7 21.57 60 38.43 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3571 -55.12 -13 42.12 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25199 -43.1 -13 30.1 Pass 19503 
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2.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.85 -13 58.85 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.55 -13 56.55 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 916.144 -61.06 -13 48.06 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.61 -13 35.61 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -43.57 -13 30.57 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3544.4 5.57 60 54.43 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -31.1 -13 18.1 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25774 -42.8 -13 29.8 Pass 19503 
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2.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -71.19 -13 58.19 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -70.33 -13 57.33 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 900.334 -61.51 -13 48.51 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2867 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.84 -13 30.84 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3501.2 21.5 60 38.5 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3596 -55.21 -13 42.21 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25198 -42.86 -13 29.86 Pass 19503 
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2.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.64 -13 59.64 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -69.63 -13 56.63 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 970.48 -61.34 -13 48.34 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2865 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3035 -43.84 -13 30.84 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.52 60 38.48 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3572 -50.47 -13 37.47 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25205 -42.77 -13 29.77 Pass 19503 
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2.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.22 -13 59.22 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -70.27 -13 57.27 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 856.705 -61.19 -13 48.19 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.43 -13 35.43 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3439 -32.37 -13 19.37 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3539.9 2.47 60 57.53 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -32.6 -13 19.6 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25509 -42.64 -13 29.64 Pass 19503 
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2.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -72.46 -13 59.46 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -69.8 -13 56.8 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 890.027 -44.49 -13 31.49 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.81 -13 30.81 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 20.98 60 39.02 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4270 -52.69 -13 39.69 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25900 -43.01 -13 30.01 Pass 19503 
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2.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.19 -13 59.19 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.26 -70.08 -13 57.08 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 903.136 -61.56 -13 48.56 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2884 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.8 -13 30.8 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.62 60 38.38 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3598 -51.46 -13 38.46 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25194 -42.89 -13 29.89 Pass 19503 
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5. n77(3700-3980) 

5.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:647334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.73 -13 57.73 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.86 -67.06 -13 54.06 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 775.4 -55.84 -13 42.84 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2938 -45.82 -13 32.82 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -33.73 -13 20.73 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3705.75 9.08 60 50.92 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6968 -58 -13 45 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 22888 -40.67 -13 27.67 Pass 19503 
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5.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:647334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.031 -70.17 -13 57.17 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 9.79 -66.99 -13 53.99 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 825.4 -56.74 -13 43.74 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2755 -45.95 -13 32.95 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3428 -41.38 -13 28.38 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3701.25 19.56 60 40.44 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4008 -57.6 -13 44.6 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24145 -46.85 -13 33.85 Pass 19503 
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5.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:647334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.66 -13 57.66 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 15.81 -66.64 -13 53.64 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 442.2 -56.7 -13 43.7 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2880 -46.11 -13 33.11 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3387 -41.63 -13 28.63 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3719.25 19.69 60 40.31 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6995 -58.26 -13 45.26 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24129 -46.36 -13 33.36 Pass 19503 
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5.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -68.13 -13 55.13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 26.47 -67.32 -13 54.32 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 875.718 -56.66 -13 43.66 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2979 -45.53 -13 32.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3418 -41.49 -13 28.49 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3834 9.4 60 50.6 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6921 -58.35 -13 45.35 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25157 -46.65 -13 33.65 Pass 19503 
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5.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.09 -13 56.09 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 14.11 -66.97 -13 53.97 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 901.735 -56.89 -13 43.89 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2755 -45.68 -13 32.68 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3427 -41.52 -13 28.52 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3831 20.61 60 39.39 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 5196 -37.19 -13 24.19 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 21113 -46.72 -13 33.72 Pass 19503 
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5.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.02 -13 57.02 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.85 -66.47 -13 53.47 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 908.94 -56.29 -13 43.29 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2760 -45.76 -13 32.76 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3385 -41.58 -13 28.58 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3849 20.4 60 39.6 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6905 -58.66 -13 45.66 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24114 -46.5 -13 33.5 Pass 19503 
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5.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:664666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.72 -13 56.72 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 3 -66.4 -13 53.4 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 813.6 -55.65 -13 42.65 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2938 -46 -13 33 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3377 -41.7 -13 28.7 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3965.25 8.78 60 51.22 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -38.3 -13 25.3 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25884 -46.55 -13 33.55 Pass 19503 
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5.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:664666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.83 -13 56.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 29.18 -65.53 -13 52.53 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 486.1 -56.22 -13 43.22 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2914 -46.13 -13 33.13 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3429 -41.38 -13 28.38 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3960.75 19.3 60 40.7 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3997 -50.34 -13 37.34 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25755 -46.99 -13 33.99 Pass 19503 
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5.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:664666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.29 -13 56.29 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.34 -66.58 -13 53.58 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 434.1 -56.7 -13 43.7 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -45.6 -13 32.6 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3388 -41.46 -13 28.46 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3978.75 19.32 60 40.68 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -52.64 -13 39.64 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25907 -46.38 -13 33.38 Pass 19503 
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5.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.33 -13 56.33 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.41 -66.67 -13 53.67 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 987.492 -56.8 -13 43.8 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2992 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -33.58 -13 20.58 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3744 5.01 60 54.99 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6983 -58.39 -13 45.39 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23274 -37.36 -13 24.36 Pass 19503 
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5.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -71.39 -13 58.39 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 14.76 -65.64 -13 52.64 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 908.139 -56.28 -13 43.28 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2787 -45.93 -13 32.93 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3434 -41.45 -13 28.45 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3701.25 19.91 60 40.09 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6970 -57.96 -13 44.96 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 26092 -46.6 -13 33.6 Pass 19503 
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5.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -68.54 -13 55.54 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 26.7 -64.47 -13 51.47 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 840.5 -55.35 -13 42.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2783 -45.93 -13 32.93 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3402 -41.68 -13 28.68 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3748.5 19.58 60 40.42 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6972 -57.96 -13 44.96 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25360 -46.87 -13 33.87 Pass 19503 
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5.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.05 -13 56.05 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.86 -66.61 -13 53.61 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 976.885 -56.8 -13 43.8 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -46.17 -13 33.17 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3420 -41.32 -13 28.32 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3832.5 5.1 60 54.9 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6993 -58.23 -13 45.23 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25886 -46.25 -13 33.25 Pass 19503 
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5.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.65 -13 55.65 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.39 -65.7 -13 52.7 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 878.92 -56.34 -13 43.34 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2976 -45.9 -13 32.9 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3440 -41.6 -13 28.6 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3816 20.05 60 39.95 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6977 -58.25 -13 45.25 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25450 -46.36 -13 33.36 Pass 19503 
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5.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.22 -13 57.22 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.09 -66.76 -13 53.76 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 466 -56.4 -13 43.4 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2981 -45.6 -13 32.6 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3396 -41.61 -13 28.61 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3864 19.61 60 40.39 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6979 -58.29 -13 45.29 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24429 -46.63 -13 33.63 Pass 19503 
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5.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.57 -13 56.57 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 25.07 -66.39 -13 53.39 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 889.727 -56.61 -13 43.61 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2922 -45.7 -13 32.7 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3409 -41.38 -13 28.38 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3942.75 4.43 60 55.57 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -37.93 -13 24.93 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25164 -46.54 -13 33.54 Pass 19503 
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5.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -69.36 -13 56.36 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 25.22 -65.77 -13 52.77 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 785.7 -56.38 -13 43.38 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2982 -45.65 -13 32.65 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3417 -41.52 -13 28.52 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3931.5 19.02 60 40.98 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4026 -52.74 -13 39.74 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24129 -46.64 -13 33.64 Pass 19503 
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5.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.52 -13 55.52 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 6.9 -66.86 -13 53.86 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 787.2 -57.07 -13 44.07 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2961 -45.72 -13 32.72 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3408 -41.33 -13 28.33 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3978.75 19.6 60 40.4 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4002 -52.33 -13 39.33 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 26179 -46.54 -13 33.54 Pass 19503 
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5.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.48 -13 57.48 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.62 -65.91 -13 52.91 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 337.9 -56.47 -13 43.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2984 -45.05 -13 32.05 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3149 -36.19 -13 23.19 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3796.5 2.22 60 57.78 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6928 -58.42 -13 45.42 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23256 -40.25 -13 27.25 Pass 19503 
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5.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.62 -13 56.62 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 28.9 -65.34 -13 52.34 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 895.03 -56.22 -13 43.22 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2898 -45.76 -13 32.76 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3440 -41.37 -13 28.37 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3701.25 19.22 60 40.78 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4008 -57.57 -13 44.57 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25999 -46.57 -13 33.57 Pass 19503 
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5.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.031 -69.99 -13 56.99 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 12.27 -66.41 -13 53.41 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 980.387 -56.33 -13 43.33 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2928 -45.3 -13 32.3 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3402 -41.56 -13 28.56 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3798.75 19.97 60 40.03 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6953 -58.49 -13 45.49 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24118 -46.26 -13 33.26 Pass 19503 
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5.22. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.76 -13 55.76 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 26.13 -66.64 -13 53.64 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 880.521 -56.64 -13 43.64 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2885 -45.88 -13 32.88 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3372 -41.47 -13 28.47 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3888 1.74 60 58.26 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3992 -53.18 -13 40.18 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25668 -46.55 -13 33.55 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 670 of 734 

 

5.23. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.77 -13 56.77 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 28.96 -66.61 -13 53.61 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 892.429 -56.52 -13 43.52 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2975 -45.85 -13 32.85 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3413 -41.55 -13 28.55 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3791.25 19.6 60 40.4 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6965 -58.38 -13 45.38 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25653 -46.52 -13 33.52 Pass 19503 
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5.24. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.85 -13 56.85 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 18.49 -64.59 -13 51.59 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 870.814 -56.79 -13 43.79 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2969 -45.42 -13 32.42 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3414 -41.7 -13 28.7 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3888.75 19.52 60 40.48 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6988 -58.91 -13 45.91 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25093 -46.85 -13 33.85 Pass 19503 
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5.25. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.14 -13 57.14 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 6.71 -66.84 -13 53.84 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 786.4 -55.74 -13 42.74 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2999 -45.86 -13 32.86 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3406 -41.43 -13 28.43 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3970.5 1.6 60 58.4 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3992 -39.49 -13 26.49 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23693 -47.07 -13 34.07 Pass 19503 
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5.26. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -69.49 -13 56.49 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 23.54 -65.12 -13 52.12 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 462.8 -56.42 -13 43.42 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2965 -45.21 -13 32.21 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3435 -41.49 -13 28.49 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3881.25 19.45 60 40.55 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4077 -49.15 -13 36.15 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25116 -46.54 -13 33.54 Pass 19503 
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5.27. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.98 -13 57.98 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 18.83 -66.19 -13 53.19 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 867.612 -56.13 -13 43.13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2975 -45.27 -13 32.27 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3430 -41.14 -13 28.14 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3978.75 19.23 60 40.77 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -51.55 -13 38.55 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25455 -46.21 -13 33.21 Pass 19503 
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6. n78(3700-3800) 

6.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:647334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.88 -13 56.88 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.44 -65.8 -13 52.8 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 478.5 -56.38 -13 43.38 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2846 -45.93 -13 32.93 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3147 -34.83 -13 21.83 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3704.7 8.33 60 51.67 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6919 -58.66 -13 45.66 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23211 -39.82 -13 26.82 Pass 19503 
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6.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:647334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.26 -13 56.26 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.56 -66.61 -13 53.61 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 840.5 -56.31 -13 43.31 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2941 -45.45 -13 32.45 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3419 -41.43 -13 28.43 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3701.1 19.8 60 40.2 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 4008 -58.08 -13 45.08 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25038 -46.7 -13 33.7 Pass 19503 
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6.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:647334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.68 -13 56.68 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 19.87 -66.73 -13 53.73 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 507.4 -56.31 -13 43.31 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2846 -46.07 -13 33.07 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3399 -41.64 -13 28.64 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3719.1 19.61 60 40.39 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6988 -58.4 -13 45.4 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25520 -46.28 -13 33.28 Pass 19503 
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6.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.76 -13 56.76 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 25.58 -64.47 -13 51.47 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 499.1 -56.85 -13 43.85 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2960 -46.03 -13 33.03 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3408 -41.44 -13 28.44 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3756.3 8.64 60 51.36 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6995 -58.32 -13 45.32 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25490 -46.64 -13 33.64 Pass 19503 
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6.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.13 -13 56.13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 14.16 -65.98 -13 52.98 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 876.918 -56.62 -13 43.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2916 -45.9 -13 32.9 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3427 -41.58 -13 28.58 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3741 20.23 60 39.77 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 4048 -56.96 -13 43.96 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25701 -46.97 -13 33.97 Pass 19503 
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6.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.47 -13 56.47 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 8.21 -66.5 -13 53.5 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 898.633 -56.36 -13 43.36 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2962 -45.85 -13 32.85 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3434 -41.51 -13 28.51 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3759 20.22 60 39.78 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6998 -58 -13 45 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25792 -46.29 -13 33.29 Pass 19503 
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6.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:652666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:51, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.86 -13 56.86 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 17.48 -66.28 -13 53.28 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 755.6 -56.63 -13 43.63 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2919 -46.07 -13 33.07 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3445 -41.53 -13 28.53 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3795.6 9.07 60 50.93 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -35.62 -13 22.62 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24133 -46.01 -13 33.01 Pass 19503 
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6.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:652666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -67.12 -13 54.12 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 9.83 -66.56 -13 53.56 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 935.557 -56.2 -13 43.2 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2978 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3410 -41.68 -13 28.68 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3780.9 20.56 60 39.44 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3817 -51.11 -13 38.11 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24438 -46.99 -13 33.99 Pass 19503 
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6.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:652666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:50) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.62 -13 57.62 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -64.79 -13 51.79 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 995.897 -55.95 -13 42.95 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -45.35 -13 32.35 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3407 -41.41 -13 28.41 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3798.9 20.43 60 39.57 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -52.57 -13 39.57 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24429 -46.49 -13 33.49 Pass 19503 
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6.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.78 -13 56.78 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 6.71 -66.17 -13 53.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 714.4 -57.18 -13 44.18 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -45.29 -13 32.29 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -34.33 -13 21.33 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3744 4.38 60 55.62 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -50.88 -13 37.88 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23309 -42.8 -13 29.8 Pass 19503 
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6.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.11 -13 56.11 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.33 -66.07 -13 53.07 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 865.911 -56.06 -13 43.06 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2978 -45.75 -13 32.75 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3416 -41.28 -13 28.28 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3701.1 19.48 60 40.52 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6986 -58.22 -13 45.22 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25473 -47.09 -13 34.09 Pass 19503 
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6.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -70.28 -13 57.28 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 3.08 -66.17 -13 53.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 942.462 -56.23 -13 43.23 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2955 -45.53 -13 32.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3410 -41.48 -13 28.48 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3748.8 19.9 60 40.1 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 4056 -58.83 -13 45.83 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24099 -46.15 -13 33.15 Pass 19503 
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6.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -68.71 -13 55.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 7.03 -66.64 -13 53.64 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 887.425 -56.75 -13 43.75 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -45.15 -13 32.15 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3689 -41.2 -13 28.2 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3772.2 4.63 60 55.37 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -41.53 -13 28.53 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25173 -45.91 -13 32.91 Pass 19503 
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6.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -70.43 -13 57.43 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 29.94 -63.64 -13 50.64 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 879.82 -55.91 -13 42.91 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2414 -45.51 -13 32.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3411 -41.36 -13 28.36 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3726.3 19.7 60 40.3 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3821 -51.81 -13 38.81 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25034 -46.5 -13 33.5 Pass 19503 
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6.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -68.99 -13 55.99 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 22.58 -65.69 -13 52.69 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 483.6 -55.87 -13 42.87 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2965 -45.69 -13 32.69 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3413 -41.61 -13 28.61 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3773.7 20.21 60 39.79 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6979 -58.37 -13 45.37 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25442 -46.48 -13 33.48 Pass 19503 
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6.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:651666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.047 -70.11 -13 57.11 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 9.96 -65.99 -13 52.99 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 918.146 -56.26 -13 43.26 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2744 -45.76 -13 32.76 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3374 -41.73 -13 28.73 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3797.7 4.81 60 55.19 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3811 -34.16 -13 21.16 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25473 -46.32 -13 33.32 Pass 19503 
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6.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:651666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -67.94 -13 54.94 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.45 -66.02 -13 53.02 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 489.9 -56.36 -13 43.36 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2752 -45.7 -13 32.7 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3430 -41.1 -13 28.1 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3751.2 20.15 60 39.85 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3846 -52.4 -13 39.4 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25473 -46.68 -13 33.68 Pass 19503 
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6.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:651666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -67.27 -13 54.27 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 16.33 -66.12 -13 53.12 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 542.5 -56.56 -13 43.56 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2959 -45.84 -13 32.84 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3407 -41.39 -13 28.39 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3798.6 20.15 60 39.85 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3822 -52.93 -13 39.93 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 26186 -46.77 -13 33.77 Pass 19503 
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6.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -68.48 -13 55.48 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.14 -66.16 -13 53.16 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 473.3 -56.06 -13 43.06 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2979 -45.38 -13 32.38 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3153 -36.34 -13 23.34 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3796.5 1.76 60 58.24 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3811 -36.16 -13 23.16 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 23365 -41.83 -13 28.83 Pass 19503 
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6.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -69.95 -13 56.95 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.46 -66.4 -13 53.4 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 589 -56.71 -13 43.71 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2753 -45.85 -13 32.85 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3401 -41.31 -13 28.31 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3701.1 19.65 60 40.35 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3897 -51.43 -13 38.43 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25750 -46.76 -13 33.76 Pass 19503 
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6.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -70.09 -13 57.09 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 18.35 -65.83 -13 52.83 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 913.843 -55.99 -13 42.99 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2922 -45.7 -13 32.7 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3445 -41.67 -13 28.67 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3798.9 20.34 60 39.66 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3818 -45.97 -13 32.97 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 24764 -46.97 -13 33.97 Pass 19503 
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1. n26 15kHz(814-824) 

1.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:163300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:25, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.42 -13 57.42 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 18.75 -69.09 -13 56.09 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 641.8 -60.36 -13 47.36 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 817.95 5.37 60 54.63 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 846.4 -59.79 -13 46.79 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2971 -45.78 -13 32.78 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9963 -55.93 -13 42.93 Pass 7001 
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1.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:163300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.65 -13 56.65 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.51 -70.07 -13 57.07 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 486.5 -60.29 -13 47.29 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 814.35 18.63 60 41.37 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 912 -59.68 -13 46.68 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2977 -45.76 -13 32.76 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9939 -56.09 -13 43.09 Pass 7001 
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1.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:163300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:24) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.07 -13 56.07 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.28 -69.82 -13 56.82 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 780.8 -60.12 -13 47.12 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 818.625 18.69 60 41.31 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 844.8 -59.78 -13 46.78 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2970 -45.65 -13 32.65 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9923 -56.25 -13 43.25 Pass 7001 
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1.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:163800, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:25, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -68.78 -13 55.78 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.28 -69.65 -13 56.65 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 716.9 -60.3 -13 47.3 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 817.275 5.35 60 54.65 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 881.1 -59.88 -13 46.88 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2984 -45.88 -13 32.88 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9959 -55.95 -13 42.95 Pass 7001 
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1.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:163800, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.43 -13 57.43 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.79 -13 56.79 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 380.5 -60.38 -13 47.38 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 816.825 18.83 60 41.17 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 848 -59.74 -13 46.74 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2974 -45.62 -13 32.62 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 7071 -48.01 -13 35.01 Pass 7001 
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1.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:163800, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:24) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.35 -13 57.35 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.44 -13 57.44 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 487.3 -60.34 -13 47.34 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 821.175 18.52 60 41.48 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 844.8 -59.82 -13 46.82 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2971 -45.63 -13 32.63 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9924 -56.04 -13 43.04 Pass 7001 
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1.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:164300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:25, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.91 -13 57.91 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 3.21 -68.62 -13 55.62 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 733.3 -58.95 -13 45.95 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 819.675 5.46 60 54.54 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 834.2 -58.54 -13 45.54 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2973 -45.78 -13 32.78 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9924 -56.02 -13 43.02 Pass 7001 
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1.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:164300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -68.01 -13 55.01 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 8.39 -68.89 -13 55.89 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 601 -59.22 -13 46.22 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 819.3 18.52 60 41.48 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 844.8 -58.53 -13 45.53 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2980 -45.62 -13 32.62 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9908 -56.15 -13 43.15 Pass 7001 
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1.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:164300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:24) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.17 -13 57.17 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 21.01 -68.4 -13 55.4 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 375.5 -59.31 -13 46.31 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 823.65 18.77 60 41.23 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 903.9 -58.28 -13 45.28 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2971 -45.64 -13 32.64 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9997 -56.01 -13 43.01 Pass 7001 
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1.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:1, 

Channel:163800, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:52, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.97 -13 57.97 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -70.22 -13 57.22 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 485.2 -60.37 -13 47.37 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 816.75 2.25 60 57.75 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 834.2 -47.61 -13 34.61 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2973 -45.62 -13 32.62 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 7070 -47.74 -13 34.74 Pass 7001 
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1.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:2, 

Channel:163800, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.79 -13 57.79 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 3.19 -69.85 -13 56.85 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 469.2 -59.05 -13 46.05 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 814.425 18.59 60 41.41 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 854 -59.64 -13 46.64 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2972 -45.67 -13 32.67 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9991 -56.05 -13 43.05 Pass 7001 
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1.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part90(NTNV)(Subtest:3, 

Channel:163800, Bandwidth:10, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB 

Number:1, RB Position:51) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.8 -13 56.8 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69.69 -13 56.69 Pass 2986 

30 804 0.1 RMS 450.7 -59.81 -13 46.81 Pass 7741 

804 834 0.1 RMS 823.575 18.74 60 41.26 Pass 401 

834 1000 0.1 RMS 883.7 -59.84 -13 46.84 Pass 1661 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2974 -45.68 -13 32.68 Pass 2001 

3000 10000 1 RMS 9970 -55.97 -13 42.97 Pass 7001 
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1. n2 

1.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:370500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.42 -13 58.42 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -69.82 -13 56.82 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 995.897 -59.85 -13 46.85 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -48.34 -13 35.34 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1853.6 15.04 60 44.96 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2971 -45.63 -13 32.63 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6978 -48.97 -13 35.97 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 19904 -40.63 -13 27.63 Pass 13002 
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1.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:370500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -71.32 -13 58.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -69.71 -13 56.71 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 877.719 -59.82 -13 46.82 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1808 -48.68 -13 35.68 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1850.2 21.12 60 38.88 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2978 -45.98 -13 32.98 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6981 -58.48 -13 45.48 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17502 -47.64 -13 34.64 Pass 13002 
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1.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:370500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:24) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.87 -13 56.87 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 15.19 -70.45 -13 57.45 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 481.3 -59.87 -13 46.87 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1805 -48.77 -13 35.77 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1854.6 21.62 60 38.38 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2986 -45.89 -13 32.89 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -58.16 -13 45.16 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17496 -47.88 -13 34.88 Pass 13002 
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1.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -70.65 -13 57.65 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -69.16 -13 56.16 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 872.215 -59.91 -13 46.91 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1800 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1878.6 14.62 60 45.38 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2980 -45.77 -13 32.77 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -58.34 -13 45.34 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17494 -47.85 -13 34.85 Pass 13002 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 712 of 734 

 

1.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.63 -13 59.63 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69 -13 56 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 905.537 -59.71 -13 46.71 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1802 -48.6 -13 35.6 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1877.8 21.15 60 38.85 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2981 -45.78 -13 32.78 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6984 -58.24 -13 45.24 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17498 -47.73 -13 34.73 Pass 13002 
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1.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:24) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.75 -13 58.75 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 23.47 -69.55 -13 56.55 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 912.842 -59.62 -13 46.62 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1796 -48.73 -13 35.73 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1882 20.7 60 39.3 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2995 -46.01 -13 33.01 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 3369 -51.15 -13 38.15 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 15887 -42.7 -13 29.7 Pass 13002 
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1.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:381500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.37 -13 57.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 3.09 -69.7 -13 56.7 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.44 -59.88 -13 46.88 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1808 -48.63 -13 35.63 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1906 15.78 60 44.22 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2970 -45.92 -13 32.92 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6975 -58.33 -13 45.33 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 19896 -39.35 -13 26.35 Pass 13002 
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1.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:381500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.81 -13 56.81 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.56 -68.65 -13 55.65 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.34 -59.76 -13 46.76 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1807 -48.71 -13 35.71 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1905.2 22.45 60 37.55 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2969 -45.97 -13 32.97 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6976 -58.49 -13 45.49 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17497 -47.63 -13 34.63 Pass 13002 
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1.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:381500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:24) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -70.76 -13 57.76 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.44 -69.87 -13 56.87 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 878.62 -59.77 -13 46.77 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1809 -48.63 -13 35.63 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1909.6 21.13 60 38.87 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2972 -45.97 -13 32.97 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -58.52 -13 45.52 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17502 -47.6 -13 34.6 Pass 13002 
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1.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:371500, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.63 -13 58.63 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -70.16 -13 57.16 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 888.226 -59.74 -13 46.74 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -38.47 -13 25.47 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1863.4 11.58 60 48.42 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2978 -45.67 -13 32.67 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6981 -58.36 -13 45.36 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17504 -47.8 -13 34.8 Pass 13002 
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1.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:371500, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -71.88 -13 58.88 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.33 -69.8 -13 56.8 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 913.543 -59.87 -13 46.87 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1807 -48.62 -13 35.62 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1850.4 21.31 60 38.69 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2981 -45.84 -13 32.84 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 3370 -52.63 -13 39.63 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 15884 -43.9 -13 30.9 Pass 13002 
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1.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:371500, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:78) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.063 -71.38 -13 58.38 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 25.49 -69.23 -13 56.23 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 871.215 -59.78 -13 46.78 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1802 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1864.4 23.3 60 36.7 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2968 -45.9 -13 32.9 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 7000 -58.54 -13 45.54 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17502 -47.67 -13 34.67 Pass 13002 
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1.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.83 -13 58.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -69.86 -13 56.86 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 910.941 -59.73 -13 46.73 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -48.79 -13 35.79 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1874.4 9.97 60 50.03 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2967 -45.9 -13 32.9 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6977 -58.52 -13 45.52 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 19886 -39.65 -13 26.65 Pass 13002 
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1.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.48 -13 57.48 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 5.43 -70.15 -13 57.15 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 895.431 -59.82 -13 46.82 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1781 -48.76 -13 35.76 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1872.8 21.02 60 38.98 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2973 -45.62 -13 32.62 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6978 -58.55 -13 45.55 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17499 -47.56 -13 34.56 Pass 13002 
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1.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:78) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -72.32 -13 59.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.58 -70.21 -13 57.21 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 983.189 -59.66 -13 46.66 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1837 -48.79 -13 35.79 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1887 20.12 60 39.88 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2973 -45.7 -13 32.7 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6970 -58.38 -13 45.38 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17502 -47.87 -13 34.87 Pass 13002 
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1.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:380500, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.62 -13 58.62 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.52 -13 56.52 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 986.091 -59.93 -13 46.93 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1808 -48.61 -13 35.61 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1898.6 10.29 60 49.71 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 1920 -41.23 -13 28.23 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6966 -49.31 -13 36.31 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 13892 -43.45 -13 30.45 Pass 13002 
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1.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:380500, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.53 -13 58.53 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.01 -69.51 -13 56.51 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 902.235 -59.56 -13 46.56 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1809 -48.7 -13 35.7 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1895.4 20.72 60 39.28 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2976 -45.73 -13 32.73 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -58.12 -13 45.12 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17498 -47.98 -13 34.98 Pass 13002 
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1.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:380500, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:78) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.64 -13 58.64 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.26 -69.29 -13 56.29 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 905.337 -59.57 -13 46.57 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1798 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1909.4 19.92 60 40.08 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2975 -45.69 -13 32.69 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6983 -58.21 -13 45.21 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17499 -47.92 -13 34.92 Pass 13002 
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1.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:372000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.9 -13 58.9 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.28 -69.76 -13 56.76 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 902.635 -59.65 -13 46.65 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -35.77 -13 22.77 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1868.2 10.85 60 49.15 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2981 -45.79 -13 32.79 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6977 -58.23 -13 45.23 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 19895 -40.38 -13 27.38 Pass 13002 
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1.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:372000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.18 -13 57.18 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 15.43 -69.97 -13 56.97 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 889.127 -59.43 -13 46.43 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1799 -48.58 -13 35.58 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1850.4 21.18 60 38.82 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2965 -45.73 -13 32.73 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6976 -58.26 -13 45.26 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17494 -47.84 -13 34.84 Pass 13002 
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1.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:372000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -71.05 -13 58.05 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69.53 -13 56.53 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 902.635 -59.61 -13 46.61 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1806 -48.56 -13 35.56 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1869.4 23.58 60 36.42 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2969 -45.97 -13 32.97 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 3373 -52.27 -13 39.27 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 15891 -43.68 -13 30.68 Pass 13002 
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1.22. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.29 -13 58.29 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 27.02 -70.03 -13 57.03 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 986.691 -59.68 -13 46.68 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1800 -48.56 -13 35.56 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1871.6 8.44 60 51.56 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2972 -45.74 -13 32.74 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6969 -58.29 -13 45.29 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17501 -47.82 -13 34.82 Pass 13002 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 730 of 734 

 

1.23. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.67 -13 58.67 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69.28 -13 56.28 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 867.212 -59.88 -13 46.88 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1834 -48.84 -13 35.84 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1870.4 20.86 60 39.14 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2965 -45.97 -13 32.97 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -58.54 -13 45.54 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17503 -47.7 -13 34.7 Pass 13002 
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1.24. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.37 -13 58.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.45 -69.35 -13 56.35 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.84 -59.83 -13 46.83 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1808 -48.64 -13 35.64 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1889.4 19.97 60 40.03 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2966 -45.91 -13 32.91 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6981 -58.51 -13 45.51 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17503 -47.63 -13 34.63 Pass 13002 
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1.25. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:380000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.033 -72.43 -13 59.43 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.21 -69.07 -13 56.07 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 905.938 -59.63 -13 46.63 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1798 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1902.8 9.01 60 50.99 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 1920 -40.49 -13 27.49 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6983 -58.18 -13 45.18 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 19905 -39.5 -13 26.5 Pass 13002 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ2550149  Page 733 of 734 

 

1.26. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:380000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -69.63 -13 56.63 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.78 -13 55.78 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 863.409 -59.74 -13 46.74 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1782 -48.81 -13 35.81 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1890.4 20.23 60 39.77 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2971 -45.73 -13 32.73 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6974 -49.69 -13 36.69 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 15896 -43.27 -13 30.27 Pass 13002 
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1.27. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:380000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.064 -71.64 -13 58.64 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.6 -13 55.6 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 900.934 -59.67 -13 46.67 Pass 9701 

1000 1840 1 RMS 1801 -48.64 -13 35.64 Pass 841 

1840 1920 1 RMS 1909.4 20.29 60 39.71 Pass 401 

1920 3000 1 RMS 2975 -45.77 -13 32.77 Pass 1081 

3000 7000 1 RMS 6974 -58.37 -13 45.37 Pass 4001 

7000 20000 1 RMS 17497 -47.91 -13 34.91 Pass 13002 

 

--BLANK BELOW-- 

 

 

 


